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(b) No, Sir. The representation was duly examined and a reply was sent.

(¢) In view of the above, does not
™ arise.
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Working of C.P.W.D. enquiry offices:
in Government colonies .

*459, SHRIMATI MONIKA DAS:
Wil the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased {o state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration to set up a cell to watch the working of the CP.W.D. Enguiry Offices in Government colonieg in New Delhi;

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard; and

(¢) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, what steps Govvernment propose to take to improve the working of these CP.W.D. Enquiry Offices?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS (SHR] H.K.L. BHA.
GAT): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A cell has been created under an Executive Engineer (MIS) in New Delhi Zone to monitor the complaints of the Enquiry Offices under Parliament Works Division I & II, ‘B’ Division, Parliament Works Electrical Division and Electrical Division No. IIL The staff employed in thig cell consists of one Assistant Engineer (Civil), one UDC and one beon.

(¢) Does not arise, *

Rent/Hiring Commitiee T

*460. SHR1 BHAGATRAM MAN-
HAR: Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that rent of various properties offered to Goernment Departments is decided by the Rent/Hiring Committee constituted under his Ministry;

